I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Committee / Ofc Referred	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
412-33 (COR)		Relative to commending and congratulating Fire Chief Benny A. Baza on the special occasion of his retirement after more than thirty-five (35) years of dedicated, professional, and exceptional service with the Federal Fire Department and with the Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting Unit (ARFF) of the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority; and to further extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' and best wishes to him in	12:02 p.m	07/05/16 11:00 a.m.				07/05/16
		his future endeavors on behalf of <i>I Liheslaturan Guåhan</i> and the people of Guam.						

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 412-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
<u>R. J. Respicio</u>
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie
Tommy Morrison
T. R. Muña Barnes
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Mary Camacho Torres
N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.
Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating Fire Chief Benny A. Baza on the special occasion of his retirement after more than thirty-five (35) years of dedicated, professional, and exceptional service with the Federal Fire Department and with the Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) of the A.B. Won Pat Guam International Airport Authority; and to further extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' and best wishes to him in his future endeavors on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

3 **WHEREAS,** Fire Chief Benny A. Baza was born on March 25, 1955. He is 4 from the beautiful village of *Yona* and will be celebrating his retirement with his wife of thirty-seven (37) years, Rose, and their three (3) children: Audrey, an employee
with United Airlines on Guam; Lisa, with the United States Air Force (USAF) Active
Guard Reserve in Dallas, Texas; and Loren Beth, who will be receiving her Doctorate
in Optometry from San Antonio, Texas; and are also blessed with three (3) wonderful
grandchildren: Kaiden, Dawson and Maleah Rose; and

6 WHEREAS, Chief Baza enlisted in the United States Air Force and served 7 from 1974 to 1978; and he has served for more than thirty (30) years with the Federal 8 Fire Department, from December 1978 to January 2008, where he retired as a Fire 9 Captain; and

WHEREAS, after federal retirement, Chief Baza decided to take it easy and enjoy his time as a first-time grandfather looking after his first grandson, Kaiden; and the joys he endured during this time bonding with his grandson are memories that will last a lifetime; and

WHEREAS, in 2010, Chief Baza returned to the workforce and joined the
Saint Joseph Medical Transport as a Crew Chief overseeing the Emergency Medical
Technicians (EMT); and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2011, Benny joined the Aircraft Rescue Fire Fighting
(ARFF) of the A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority and served as the Fire
Chief; and he has held that position since then, and will retire in July of 2016; and

WHEREAS, Benny is also actively involved with various community 20 21 organizations, such as the Saint Francis of Assisi Parish Council; Officer of the Saint 22 Francis of Assisi Knights of Columbus; and a member of the Employee Service for 23 Active Guard Reserve (ESGR). He is a certified diver with the Micronesian Divers Association (MDA) and enjoys all types of fishing. He also relishes his time farming, 24 25 hunting and cockfighting, to name a few; and he will now continue to appreciate more 26 time to do what he pleases, especially spending quality time with his family; now 27 therefore be it

1 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 2 3 of Guam, commend and congratulate Fire Chief Benny A. Baza on the special occasion of his retirement after more than thirty-five (35) years of dedicated, 4 5 professional, and exceptional service with the Federal Fire Department and with the Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting of the A.B. Won Pat International Airport 6 7 Authority, and to further extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' and 8 best wishes to him in his future endeavors; and be it further

9 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 10 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 11 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Benny A. Baza, Fire Chief, Aircraft Rescue 12 and Fire Fighting, A.B. Won Pat Guam International Airport Authority; to Charles 13 Ada, Executive Manager, A.B. Won Pat Guam International Airport Authority; and to 14 the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 5TH DAY OF JULY 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

(MM J. Respico

RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

INA KUSE MUNA BAKNE Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Tres na Libeslaturan Guában • 33RD Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagātña. Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: cor@guamlegislature.org • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 412-33 (COR) – FRANK B. AGUON, JR.- "Relative to commending and congratulating Fire Chief Benny A. Baza on the special occasion of his retirement after more than thirty-five (35) years of dedicated, professional, and exceptional service with the Federal Fire Department and with the Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) of the A.B. Won Pat Guam International Airport Authority; and to further extending a sincere Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' and best wishes to him in his future endeavors on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	Email	7/5/16	~							
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	Email	7/5/16	1							
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	Email	7/5/16	~							
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member	Email	7/5/16	\checkmark							
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member		and the second se			ci Ci					
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	(Yal)	TOSTR	\checkmark		2 P					
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	0		, in the second s							
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	Email	7/5/16	1							
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member										
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	Email	7/5/16								
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member										
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Image: Construct of the second se										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only										
Name: E, W.M. M. Micito										
Date: 706 2015 Notes:										
INOICS:]					

`